(c) after taking into account of the unaudited pro forma adjustments as described in
the notes thereto to demonstrate how the Acquisition might have affected the
historical financial information in respect of the Group as if the Acquisition had
been completed on 30 June 2017.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read
in conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the accountants’
report on the Target Company set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is for
illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2017 or at any future
date.

APPENDIX IV — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2017

The Target
Company

as at
30 June

2017 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,918 7,775 13,693
Intangible assets 5,812 – 5,812
Goodwill 43,724 – 40,873 84,597
Investment in subsidiaries – – 45,000 (45,000) –
Deferred tax assets 743 – 743

Total non-current assets 56,197 7,775 104,845

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 59 183 242
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 9,141 2,951 12,092
Cash and bank balances 27,125 1,560 (600) 28,085

Total current assets 36,325 4,694 40,419

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 818 147 965
Other payables and accruals 12,737 3,873 45,000 61,610
Due to a related company 187 3,600 187
Due to directors 87 – 87
Tax payables 2,267 673 2,940

Total current liabilities 16,096 8,293 69,389

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 926 49 975

Total non-current liabilities 926 49 975

Net assets 75,500 4,127 74,900

APPENDIX IV — UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2017

The Target
Company

as at
30 June

2017 Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to the equity

holder of the parent
Issued capital – 6 (6) –
Reserves 73,477 4,121 (600) (4,121) 72,877

73,477 4,127 72,877
Non-controlling interests 2,023 – 2,023

Total equity 75,500 4,127 74,900

(iii) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(1) The balances were extracted from the interim report for the six-month period
ended 30 June 2017 of the Group.

(2) The balances were extracted from Appendix II to this circular.

(3) On 9 October 2017, the Purchaser entered into the Sale and Purchase Agreement
with the Vendors, pursuant to which the Purchaser agreed to acquire 100% of the
entire equity interests in the Target Company from the Vendors at an aggregate
consideration of HK$45 million.

The pro forma adjustment represents the aggregate cash consideration amounted